VILLAGE OF OTTOVILLE, OHIO

ordinance no. 33)

AN ORDINANCE VACATING THAT PORTION OF SEVENTH STREET WHICH LIES BETWEEN WALNUT STREET AND THE CANAL AND RESERVING AN EASEMENT IN THE VILLAGE OF OTTOVILLE, PUTNAM COUNTY, OHIO.

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of the Council of the Village of Ottoville, Ohio, that there is good cause for vacating that portion of Seventh Street which lies between Walnut Street and the Canal in the Village of Ottoville, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, said vacation will not be detrimental to the general interest of the residents of Ottoville, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, the Village of Ottoville wishes to reserve an easement of 10 feet on the North side of Seventh Street; and

NOW THEREFORE, PURSUANT TO SECTION 723.05 OF THE REVISED CODE OF OHIO, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL MEMBERS OF THE VILLAGE OF OTTOVILLE, OHIO, STATE OF OHIO, OR TWO-THIRDS OF ITS MEMBERS CONCURRING THERETO THAT:

SECTION 1. There is good cause to vacate that portion of Seventh Street which lies between Walnut Street and the Canal and the vacation of same will not be detrimental to the general interests of the people of Ottoville, Ohio.

SECTION 2. That portion of Seventh Street which lies between Walnut Street and the Canal in the Village of Ottoville, Putnam County, Ohio, is hereby vacated. Said property is described as follows:

Situated in the Village of Ottoville, County of Putnam and State of Ohio: See attached map.

SECTION 3. The Village of Ottoville hereby reserves for itself an easement of 10 feet on the North side of Seventh Street.

LAW OFFICES OF
SCHROEDER, BLANKEMEYER and SCHROEDER
315 EAST MAIN STREET ● PO BOX 110
OTTAWA, OHIO 45875
(419) 523-5658

SECTION 4. The Clerk is directed to notify the Auditor of Putnam County of the vacation of said street by certifying a copy of this ordinance to the Auditor.

Date Passed: May 19, 2003

ATTEST:

<u>learne M Warmernac</u> Clerk, Village of Ottoville APPROVED:

Mayor, Village of Ottoville

